Douglas C. Tingey
Assistant General Counsel

August 14, 2012

Via Electronic Filing and U.S. Mail

Oregon Public Utility Commission Attention: Filing Center 550 Capitol Street NE, #215 PO Box 2148 Salem OR 97308-2148

Re: UE 250/UE 251 - PGE 2013 ANNUAL POWER COST TARIFF UPDATE (AUT)

Attention Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing in UE 250/UE 251 is an original and two copies of:

Cross Examination Statement of Portland General Electric Company

This document is being filed by electronic mail with the Filing Center. An extra copy of the cover letter is enclosed. Please date stamp the extra copy and return to me in the envelope provided.

This document is being electronically served upon the UE 250/UE 251 service list.

Thank you in advance for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Douglas C. Tingey

Associate General Counsel

DCT:qal Enclosures

cc: Service List-UE 250/UE 251

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 250/UE 251

| , | |
|---|---|
| PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF) OREGON) | CROSS-EXAMINATION STATEMENT OF PORTLAND GENERAL |
| Annual Power Cost Update Tariff for 2013 | ELECTRIC COMPANY |
| Annual Power Cost Update; Advice No. 12-08, Schedules 125 and 126 to include Chemical Costs Associated with Boardman's Plant's Pollution Control Requirements | |

Pursuant to ALJ Ruling of August 8, 2012, Portland General Electric Company ("PGE") hereby submits its Cross-Examination Statement in the above-captioned matter scheduled for hearing on August 20, 2012. PGE does not intend to conduct cross-examination of any witness at the hearing.

PGE reserves the right to conduct cross-examination of any witnesses of other parties if called for cross-examination during the hearing.

DATED this 14th day of August, 2012.

Respectfully submitted,

Bouglas C. Tingey, # 044366

Associate General Counsel

Portland General Electric Company

121 SW Salmon St., 1WTC 1301

Portland, OR 97204

(503) 464-8926 Telephone

(503) 464-2200 Fax

doug.tingey@pgn.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day caused UE 250/UE 251 - PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY'S CROSS-EXAMINATION STATEMENT to be served by electronic mail to those parties whose email addresses appear on the attached service list and by First Class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid and properly addressed, to those parties on the attached service list who have not waived paper service for OPUC Docket No. UE 250/UE 251.

DATED at Portland, Oregon, this 14th day of August 2012.

Quisha Light

Regulatory Paralegal

On behalf of Portland General Electric Company

121 SW Salmon St., 1WTC 1301

Portland, OR 97204

503-464-8866 Telephone

503-464-2200 Fax

quisha.light@pgn.com

SERVICE LIST 8/14/12 OPUC DOCKET # UE 250/UE 251

| OPUC Dockets (C) | Robert Jenks (C) |
|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON | CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON |
| dockets@oregoncub.org | bob@oregoncub.org |
| G. Catriona McCracken (C) | Kevin Higgins, Principle (C) |
| CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON | ENERGY STRATEGIES, LLC |
| catriona@oregoncub.org | khiggins@energystrat.com |
| Irion Sanger (C) | S. Bradley Van Cleve (C) |
| DAVISON VAN CLEVE, PC | DAVISON VAN CLEVE, PC |
| mail@dvclaw.com | bvc@dvclaw.com; mail@dvclaw.com |
| Greg Bass | Steve Schue (C) |
| NOBLE AMERICAS ENERGY SOLUTIONS | OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION |
| gbass@noblesolutions.com | steve.schue@state.or.us |
| Paul Logan(C) | Donald Schoenbeck (C) |
| DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE | REGULATORY & COGENERATION |
| paul.s.logan@doj.state.or.us | SERVICES, INC. |
| • | dws@r-c-s-inc.com |
| Gregory M. Adams, Attorney | Todd Cornett |
| RICHARDSON & O'LEARY | OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY |
| greg@richardsonandoleary.com | todd.cornett@state.or.us |
| Matt Hale | Vijay A. Satyal |
| OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY | OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY |
| matt.hale@state.or.us | vijay.a.satyal@state.or.us |
| Michael T. Weirich (C) | |
| OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION | |
| michael.weirich@doj.state.or.us | |